Instruction Manual
DeviceNet Interface Card "OPC-F1-DEV"
Thank you for purchasing our DeviceNet Interface Card OPC-F1-DEV.
• This product is designed to connect the FRENIC-Eco series of inverters to DeviceNet. Read
through this instruction manual and be familiar with the handling procedure for correct use.
• Improper handling blocks correct operation or causes a short life or failure.
• Deliver this manual to the end user of the product. The end user should keep this manual in a
safe place until the DeviceNet Interface Card is discarded.

Using a remote keypad
Specify the function code in a 4-digit hexadecimal notation.
Example: For H30: H  Type Code 08
 30  1E (hexadecimal)
081e
Table 9  Function Code Type
Type Type Code Function Code Type Type Code Function Code
S 2 0x02 Command/function
data o 10 0x0A Optional function
M 3 0x03 Monitored data J 14 0x0E Application function
F 4 0x04 Fundamental
function y 15 0x0F Link function
E 5 0x05 Terminal function W 16 0x10 Monitor 2
C 6 0x06 Control function X 17 0x11 Alarm 1
P 7 0x07 Motor 1 function Z 18 0x12 Alarm 2
H 8 0x08
High performance
function
conve
n-
tional
0 0x00
Function codes for the
G11’s DeviceNet
Interface Card*
* For details on the G11’s function codes, refer to the User’s Manual of DeviceNet Interface Card (MEHT274).
18
Chapter 10 Troubleshooting
If any problem or error occurs during DeviceNet communication, follow the troubleshooting procedures given below.
No Phenomenon/Symptom Probable Causes
1 None of the LEDs on the
Card would light.
 The inverter is not powered ON.
 The Card is not properly installed.
 The Card is faulty.
2 er4 alarm cannot be reset
(MS LED is lit in red).
 The Card is not properly installed.
 The Card is faulty.
3 NS LED is lit in red.
(er5 alarm cannot be
reset.)
 There is a duplicated node address.
 There is a mismatch in baud (data) rate.
 The network power (24V) is not properly supplied.
 Cabling is not properly done.
 The inverter has not been restarted after modification of
the DIP switch settings.
4 NS LED is blinking in red.
(er5 alarm has occurred.)
 The master has a problem.
 The cable was broken during communication.
 The I/O scan interval is too short.
5 NS LED would not light.  The master has a problem.
 The cable was broken.
6 NS LED would not light in
green.
 The master has a problem.
 The I/O scan interval was set too short at the start of
communication.
 The I/O area is invalidly mapped.
 There is no I/O connection.
7 Even though NS LED
lights in green, the
settings for RUN
command or Speed
Reference cannot be
validated.
 Neither NetCtrl nor NetRef is set to “1.”
 On the inverter, the higher-priority RUN command or
Speed Reference is enabled.
 There is a mistake in the selection of I/O Assembly
Instances.
 The inverter has not been powered OFF and then
powered ON after o31 was modified.
8 Although the Speed
Reference has been